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Senior Judges Report 
 

Name of Track      Woodbine Mohawk Park  

Date     Saturday July 10, 2021 Post Time 19:00 

Weather   Clear 21C Wind:  11km/h SE 

Track Condition R1 – R12: Fast 

Number of Races 12 Qualifying races   Total Entries  118/129 

Mutual Handle $2,462,094 
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Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

David Stewart Jr John Dorion Craig Walker 

Report on day’s events:  
(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  …. 

Office:  
 
- Five Ontario Sires Stakes Grassroots divisions for 3YO Colt and Gelding Pacers. 
 
- Roger Gebhardt – $200 monetary penalty – did make a late equipment change on the 
horse Hez My Buddy in Race 10. AGCO Rule 22.25, Ruling #1252327. 
 
Races:  
 
Race 1 – All Clear 
 
Race 2 – All Clear 
 
- A claim entered on #8 Real Surreal was voided as it was late (28 minutes). 
 
Race 3 – Inquiry – Reviewed the break by #3 All Cheddar (Mike Saftic) after the start. The 
video shows #3 bears out slightly while #11 Jim Blue (Trevor Henry) is coming down, 
which causes #3 to make a break. Judges felt it was 50/50 between the two horses and 
that #1 Jimmy Connor B (Doug McNair), who was along the inside, did not contribute to the 
incident. No placings were necessary; #3 was charted with an ‘ix’. 
 
- Inquiry Video: https://youtu.be/rhDaneLYPNA 
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Race 4 – Reviewed the stretch – #6 Major Hill (Doug McNair) is visibly running out off the 
turn and in the stretch. McNair attempts to keep the inside lane closed off; no violation of 
AGCO Rule 22.05.01(E). 
 
Race 5 – All Clear 
 
- After the post parade of Race 2, Judges received call from Joey Ayotte (representing Tr. 
Ian Moore) asking to make an equipment change on #1 Cadillac Bayama from an Open to 
Blind bridle. Ms. Ayotte stated they forgot to call in the equipment change earlier in the day. 
The Judges denied the request as the Pick 5 wager had already begun in Race 1 and it 
was not being done due to safety concerns. During the post parade, the Judges observed 
the horse wearing a Blind bridle. Ms. Ayotte failed to call the Judges after the post parade 
when requested to do so. When speaking following the race, Ms. Ayotte said she had 
contacted Mr. Moore at the Meadowlands and he told her to race the horse in the Blind 
bridle despite the equipment change being denied. Judges will be dealing with Mr. Moore 
for failing to follow the direction of the Judges and making an unauthorized equipment 
change. The horse was the second choice in the betting and finished 3rd. 
 
Race 6 – Reviewed second quarter set by #6 Major League (Ed Hensley) – :26.2, :56. 
Judges spoke with Hensley regarding the policy being enforced for the second quarter. 
The horse faded and finished last; no further action needed.  
 
Race 7 – All Clear. Timer malfunction, hand time utilized for race fractions.  
 
Race 8 – All Clear 
 
Race 9 – All Clear 
 
Race 10 – Reviewed pylons on #9 Stonebridge Rex (Doug McNair) around the final turn, 
finished 3rd – horse hit multiple pylons but did not go inside any pylons; no violations.  
 
Race 11 – Reviewed pylons on #8 Siddhartha (Trevor Henry) in the stretch, finished 1st – 
horse hit one pylon; no violations. 
 
Race 12 – All Clear 
 
Claims: 
 
None 
 
  

 


